

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 877 OF 2024



Between:

T.V.Ramesh, S/o T.Sivaiah, Hindu, Aged about 60 Years, Agriculturist,
R/o H.No.8 - 106 - A, Nehru Nagar, Veldurthy Village, Kurnool District.

...Petitioner

AND

G.N.Prithvi Raj, S/o G.Ramesh Babu, Aged about 23 Years, Business,
R/o H.No.40 - 30A - 20, Medum Compound, Kurnool.

...Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.99 of 2018 on the file of 1st Additional District Judge, Kurnool, dated 14.03.2024, Pending disposal of CRP No.877 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court order dated 23.04.2026 & 19.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VIVEKANANDA VIRUPAKSHA Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI VARUN BYREDDY Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

For

To,

1. The 1st Additional District Judge, Kurnool
2. One CC to Sri Vivekananda Virupaksha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Varun Byreddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED:03.07.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 877 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

